
ORDINANCE 11'189

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS; PROVIDING MONIES FOR THE ANNUAL PERIOD
BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 1979 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1980 TO PAY THE ITEMS IN
GENERAL OPERATING FUND, WATER FUND, SEWER FUND, SANITATION FUND, AND FEDERAL
REVENUE SHARING FUNDS, AND WHICH INCLUDES SALARIES, OTHER EXPENSES, CAPITAL
OUTLAY EXPENDITURES AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND FOR OTHER SPECIFIED PURPOSES OF THE
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, UNDER'
THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 73-129 ACTS OF THE 1973 LEGISLATURE KNOWN AS THE
"MUNICIPAL HOME RULE POWERS ACT"; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE;

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA:

SECTION I. The monies in the following items are appropriated from the
named funds for the 1979-1980 year to the payees indicated, as the amounts to
be used to pay the salaries and other expenditures of the named departments
of the City of Bonifay, to-wit:

TENTATIVE BUDGET

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Revenue:

Cash Carry Over
State Revenue Sharing
Occupational Licenses
Gulf Power in Lieu of Taxes
Mobile Home Tax
Qualifying Fees
Cigarette Tax
Funds from PL/94-369 A.R.
Misc. (maps, scrap sales, etc.)
Federal Revenue Sharing
Gulf Power-Franchise Tax
State Beverage Tax
Fuel Tax
Utility Tax (Electric, Telephone, & Gas)

Total

Expenses:

Salaries
Social Security Tax
Workmen's Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
Audit Expense
Contractual Service
Telephone Expense
Postage & Freight
Utilities
Rental & Leases
Insurance
Repair & Maintenance
Printing & Binding
Other current charges
Office Supp lies
Operating Supplies
Machines & Equipment Purchased
Debt Service

Total

11,875.42
86,000.00

1,800.00
730.00

1,400.00
500.00

14,441.00

850.00
22,500.00
29,400.00.

360.00
586.00

67,780.00

18,950.00
1,174.00
2,352.00
2,500.00

266.00
1,600.00

150,00
7,800.00

900.00
350.00

1,300,00
1,000,00
1,850.00
1,800,00

250.00
1pOO.00

5,800,00

~38,222.42

49,642.00



rEm SLA'l'IVE

Revenue:

E:cpenses:

Salaries
Social Security Tax
Travel

LEGAL COUNSEL

Revenue:

E:cpenses:

Professional Fees

COfIPREHENSIVE PUNNING

Revenue:

E::penses:

Contractual Service

9,000.00
585.00
200.00

Total

1,800.00

Total

1,500.00

Total

9,785.00

1,800.00

1,500.00



HEALTH SERVICES

Revenue:

Expenses:

HUi-iAN SERVICES

Revenue:

~enses:

~iELFAHE

Revenue:

EJq:lenses:

F..ECREP..TI ON

Revenue:

EJq:lenses:

Contractual Services
(Arthropod Control)

Total

Repair & Naintena.'1ce
other current charges
Operating supplies
Equipment Purchased

Total

Contributions
(RSVP COl~,cil on Aging)

Total

utilities
Repair &1~tenance
other current charges
Gas & on
Hachi.."1es &Equipment Purcbased

Total

1,200.00

500.00

500.00
900.00
600.00
250.00

1,000.00

1,200.00

500.00

3,250.00



Revenue:

cemetery Lot Sales
Hisc. Income

~enses:

SaJ.aries
Social Security Tax
liorkmenI s Cor.Jpensation
Unemplo-flilentCo;;;pensation
Utilities
Insurance
Repair & }~L~tenance
other current charges
~erating Supplies
Gas & Oil
HachL'les & Equipment, Purchased

Total

Total

4,400.00

17,108.87
1,048.77
1,200.00

175.00
700.00
300.00
300.00
650.00

2,500.00

4,400.00

23,982.64



FIRE IlEPARTBENT

Revenue:

Fire Protection 20,000.00
Total 20,000.00

E:qJenses:
Salaries (Fi...remen)
Salaries (Dispatchers)
Social Security Tax
Workmen's Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
Telephone Expense
Freight & Postage
utilities
Rental & Leases
Insurance
Repair & Ilaintenance
Printing & Binding
other c1l...""!'entcharges
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Gas & Oil
11achines & E~~ipment Purchased
Debt Service

Total

7,000.00
18S00.00
1,150.00
3,700.00

486.00
1,500.00
1,680.00

343.00
3,000.00
3,000.00

100.00
600.00

1,000.00
500.00

42,859.00



POLICE IJEPARTHENT

F.evenue:
Fines 2.Ild For.f ei tures
~hsc. (traffic reports etc.)
Police education (CH.943 F.S.)
Tra~sfers from other f\L~ds
Police Services

Ex:penses:
Salaries
Social Security Tax
1.JorkmenIs Compensation
UnemploYTaent Compensation
Contractual Service
Travel
Telephone ~"lJenses
Freight & Postage
utilities
Rental &. leases
Insurance
Repair & Haintenance
Printi..""lg& Binding
other current charges
Office Supplies
Operati..~gSupplies
Gas & Oil
l'Iachines& Equipment Purchased
Dlbt Service

Total

Total

16,500.00
150.00

49,680.60
3,055.36
5,600.00
5,700.00

650.00
25.00

2,500.00
2,340.00

950.00
3,500.00

100.00
1,000.00

375.00
750.00

5,500.00
3,500.00

16,650.00

85,225.96



SPJrITATI ON IlEP ARTHB]IT

Revenue:

Garbage Receipts

Expenses:

Sala."'ies
Social Security T2X
\'1orkmenIs Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
Insurance
Repair & Haintenance
other cu-~ent charges
Gas & CJll
Bach;Des & Equip.l:lent Purchased
Debt Service

Total

Total

45,000.00

2G',QOO.OO
1,752.00
5,800.00

600.00
1,600.00

300.00
2,400.00

300.00

45,000.00

41,652.00



SEI'JER FUND

Revenue:
Tap Fees
$ewer Receipts
I'lisc.

Expenses:
Salaries
Social Security Tax
lJorkment s Compensation
Unenployement Compensation
Contractual service
Telephone ExpenseFreight & Postage
Utilities
Insurance
Repair & !~intenance
other current charges
Operating supplies
Gas &Oil
Macp~nes &Equipment Purchased
Debt Service

Total

Total

7,000.00
40,000.00100.00

1Z,850.24
80,6.41

1,260.00
1,000.00

325.00
50.00

7,000.00
500.00

q,ooo.oo
150.00

3,000.00
600.00
500.00

18,087.00

47,100.00

55,128,65



Revenue:

Road & Br'idge Tax
Trash Removal
Nisc.

]Jcpenses:
Salaries
Social Se=ity Tax
HorJanenIs Compensation
Freight & PostageUtilities
Rentals & leases
Insurallce
Repair &Haintena.'lce
Other current charges
Operating Supplies
Gas &O()il
Road Haterlals & Supplies
Hacl'ines & Equipment Purchased
Debt Service
Una~loyraent Cmapensation

13,275.!l"
100.00

Total

32,226.68
1,975.119
4,620.00

13,250.00
1,250.00

800.00
4,800.00

500.00
700.00

4,000.00
2,000.00
2,100.00

Total

13,375.00

68,222.17



WATER DEPARTMENT

Revenue:

Cash
Tap Fees
Water Receipts
Misc. (Trenching etc.)

Expenses:
Salaries
Social Security Tax
Workmen's Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
Contractual Service
Freight & Postage
Utilities
Rentals & Leases
Insurance
Repair & Maintenance
Printing & Binding
Other current charges
Office Supplies
Operating Supplies
Gas & Oil
Machines & Equipment Purchased

6" 100 .00
8,411.00

91,000.00
151.00

3.7,656.00
2,2,86.00
3,500.00

700.00
1,700.00

11,200.00
120.00
300.00

9,500.00
1,000.00
4,800.00
1,000.00
1,100.00
1,800.00

29,000.00

105,662.00

105,662.00



KlTEST:

A;"" u t[\i\ .~-"'"'}o,-"=,,QD.=--_
City Clell~~lllchel.L

Re-adopted this 27 day of July, 1992.


