#### ORDINANCE #189

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS; PROVIDING MONIES FOR THE ANNUAL PERIOD BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 1979 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1980 TO PAY THE ITEMS IN GENERAL OPERATING FUND, WATER FUND, SEWER FUND, SANITATION FUND, AND FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUNDS, AND WHICH INCLUDES SALARIES, OTHER EXPENSES, CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND FOR OTHER SPECIFIED PURPOSES OF THE VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 73-129 ACTS OF THE 1973 LEGISLATURE KNOWN AS THE "MUNICIPAL HOME RULE POWERS ACT"; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE;

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA:

SECTION I. The monies in the following items are appropriated from the named funds for the 1979-1980 year to the payees indicated, as the amounts to be used to pay the salaries and other expenditures of the named departments of the City of Bonifay, to-wit:

#### TENTATIVE BUDGET

#### GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

#### Revenue:

	and the supplemental versus
Cash Carry Over	11,875.42
State Revenue Sharing	86,000.00
Occupational Licenses	1,800.00
Gulf Power in Lieu of Taxes	730.00
Mobile Home Tax	1,400.00
Qualifying Fees	500.00
Cigarette Tax	14,441.00
Funds from PL/94-369 A.R.	
Misc. (maps, scrap sales, etc.)	850.00
Federal Revenue Sharing	22,500.00
Gulf Power-Franchise Tax	29,400.00
State Beverage Tax	360.00
Fuel Tax	586.00
Utility Tax (Electric, Telephone, & Gas)	67,780.00
, -an (-1001110; a das)	07,700.00

Total 238,222.42

#### Expenses:

Salaries Social Security Tax Workmen's Compensation Unemployment Compensation	18,950.00 1,174.00 2,352.00
Audit Expense	2,500.00
Contractual Service	266.00
Telephone Expense	1,600.00
Postage & Freight	150.00
Utilities	7,800.00
Rental & Leases	900.00
Insurance	350.00
Repair & Maintenance	1,300.00
Printing & Binding	1,000.00
Other current charges	1,850.00
Office Supplies	1,800.00
Operating Supplies	250.00
Machines & Equipment Purchased	1,600.00
Debt Service	5,800.00

### **LEGISLATIVE**

Revenue:

Expenses:

Salaries Social Security Tax Travel 9,000.00 585.00 200.00

Tota1

9,785.00

LEGAL COUNSEL

Revenue:

Expenses:

Professional Fees

1,800.00

Tota1

1,800.00

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

Revenue:

Expenses:

Contractual Service

1,500.00

Tota1

1,500.00

#### HEALTH SERVICES

Revenue:

Expenses:

Contractual Services

(Arthropod Control)

1,200.00

Total

1,200.00

#### HUMAN SERVICES

Revenue:

Expenses:

Repair & Maintenance Other current charges Operating supplies Equipment Purchased

Tota1

#### WELFARE

Revenue:

Expenses:

Contributions

(RSVP Council on Aging)

500.00

Total

500.00

#### RECREATION

Revenue:

Expenses:

Utilities 500.00
Repair & Maintenance 900.00
Other current charges 600.00
Gas & Oil 250.00
Machines & Equipment Purchased 1,000.00

Tota1

3,250.00

## CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

Cemetery Lot Sales Misc. Income		4,00.00 لوبا	
	Tota1		4,400.00
Expenses:			
Salaries Social Security Tax Workmen's Compensation Unemployment Compensation Utilities		17,108.87 1,048.77 1,200.00	
Insurance Repair & Maintenance Other current charges Operating Supplies Gas & Oil Machines & Equipment Purchased		700.00 300.00 300.00 650.00 2,500.00	
	Total		23,982.64

## FIRE DEPARTMENT

Fire Protection	Total	20,000.00	20,000.00
Expenses:			
Salaries (Firemen) Salaries (Dispatchers) Social Security Tax Workmen's Compensation Unemployment Compensation Telephone Expense Freight & Postage Utilities Rental & Leases		7,000.00 18,200.00 1,150.00 3,700.00 486.00	
Insurance Repair & Maintenance Printing & Binding		343.00 3,000.00	
Other current charges Office Supplies Operating Supplies Gas & Oil Machines & Equipment Purch	base	3,000.00 100.00 600.00 1,000.00 500.00	
Debt Service	Total	500.00	42,859.00

## POLICE DEPARTMENT

Fines and Forfeitures Misc. (traffic reports, etc.) Police education (CH.943 F.S.) Transfers from other funds Police Services	Total	16,500.00 150.00	16,650.00
Expenses:	TOCAT		10,030.00
Salaries Social Security Tax Workmen's Compensation Unemployment Compensation Contractual Service Travel Telephone Expenses Freight & Postage Utilities Rental & Leases Insurance Repair & Maintenance Printing & Binding Other current charges Office Supplies Operating Supplies Gas & Oil Machines & Equipment Purchased Debt Service		49,680.60 3,055.36 5,600.00 5,700.00 650.00 25.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 3,500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 750.00 5,500.00 3,500.00	
	Tota1		85,225.96

# SANITATION DEPARTMENT

Garbage Receipts		45,000.00	
	Tota1		45,000.00
Expenses:			
Salaries Social Security Tax Workmen's Compensation Unemployment Compensation Insurance Repair & Maintenance Other current charges Gas & Oil Machines & Equipment Purchased Debt Service		28,900.00 1,752.00 5,800.00 600.00 1,600.00 300.00 2,400.00 300.00	
	Tota1		41,652.00

## SEWER FUND

Tap Fees Sewer Receipts Misc.		7,000.00 10,000.00 100.00	
	Total		47,100.00
Expenses:			
Salaries Social Security Tax Workmen's Compensation Unemployement Compensation Contractual Service Telephone Expense Freight & Postage Utilities Insurance Repair & Maintenance Other current charges Operating supplies Gas &Oil Machines & Equipment Purchased Debt Service		12,850.24 80.6.41 1,260.00 1,000.00 325.00 50.00 7,000.00 500.00 9,000.00 150.00 3,000.00 600.00 500.00	
	Total		55,128.65

## STREET DEPARTMENT

### Revenue:

Road & Bridge Tax Trash Removal Misc. 13,275.00

Tota1

13,375.00

#### Expenses:

Salaries	32,226.68
Social Security Tax	1,975.49
Workmen's Compensation	4,620.00
Freight & Postage	-,,020,00
Utilities	13,250.00
Rentals & Leases	1,250.00
Insurance	800.00_
Repair & Maintenance	4,800.00
Other current charges	500.00
Operating Supplies	700.00
Gas &Oil	4,000.00
Road Materials & Supplies	2,000.00
Machines & Equipment Purchased	2,100.00
Debt Service	
Unemployment Compensation	

Total

68,222.17

## WATER DEPARTMENT

## Revenue:

Cash	6, 100.00
Tap Fees	8,411.00
Water Receipts	91,000.00
Misc. (Trenching etc.)	151.00

105,662.00

# Expenses:

Salaries Social Security Tax	37,656.00 2,2.86.00
Workmen's Compensation	3,500.00
Unemployment Compensation	
Contractual Service	700.00
Freight & Postage	1,700.00
Utilities	11,200.00
Rentals & Leases	120.00
Insurance	300.00
Repair & Maintenance	9,500.00
Printing & Binding	1,000.00
Other current charges	4,800.00
Office Supplies	1,000.00
Operating Supplies	1,100.00
Gas & 0i1	1,800.00
Machines & Equipment Purchased	29,000.00

105,662.00

Nayor, James E. Sims, Jr.

ATTEST:

City Clerk Shirley Mitchell

Re-adopted this 27 day of July, 1992.